



11 February 2020

Mr Tim Jacobson  
Secretary, Tasmania Branch  
Health Services Union

Dear Secretary

**Re: – Health Services Union, Tasmania Branch - financial report for year ending 30 June 2019 (FR2019/70)**

I refer to the financial report of the Tasmania Branch of the Health Services Union,. The documents were lodged with the Registered Organisations Commission (**ROC**) on 16 December 2019.

The financial report has been filed. The financial report was filed based on a primary review. This involved confirming the financial reporting timelines required under s.253, s.265, s.266 and s.268 of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* (RO Act) have been satisfied, all documents required under s.268 of the RO Act were lodged and that various disclosure requirements under the Australian Accounting Standards, RO Act and reporting guidelines have been complied with. A primary review does not examine all disclosure requirements. Please note that the financial report for the year ending 30 June 2020 may be subject to an advanced compliance review.

You are not required to take any further action in respect of the report lodged. However I make the following comments to assist when preparing the next report.

Nil activity disclosure

The officer declaration statement included a nil activity disclosure in respect of reporting guideline RG 17(d) – have a balance within the general fund. Having regard to the definition of general fund in the glossary on page 11/13 of the reporting guidelines, it would appear that the equity of \$4,816,102 is the balance of the general fund and no nil activity disclosure was applicable.

Registered auditor's details

Reporting guideline RG 29(b) requires the auditor's statement to specify the registered auditor's name and registration number. The registration number provided was incorrect.<sup>1</sup>

**Reporting Requirements**

The ROC website provides several factsheets in relation to the financial reporting process and associated timelines. The website also contains the s.253 reporting guidelines and a model set of financial statements. The ROC recommends that reporting units use these model financial statements to assist in complying with the RO Act, the reporting guidelines and Australian Accounting Standards. Access to this information is available via [this link](#).

---

<sup>1</sup> ROC records show the correct registration number is AA2017/132, not AA2019/132 as stated. In the previous year's statement it was also incorrectly stated as AA2018/132.

If you have any questions about the above or the reporting requirements, please do not hesitate to contact me by email at [stephen.kellett@roc.gov.au](mailto:stephen.kellett@roc.gov.au).

Yours faithfully

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Stephen Kellett', with a horizontal line extending to the right.

Stephen Kellett  
Financial Reporting  
Registered Organisations Commission

The General Manager  
Registered Organisations Commission  
GPO Box 2983  
**MELBOURNE VIC 3001**

Dear Sir

**FINANCIAL RETURNS FOR 2018/2019**

In accordance with reporting requirements under s268 of Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, please find attached:

- A copy of the full report of the General Purpose Financial Report 2018/2019
- Designated Officer's Certificate;

for the Health Services Union, Tasmania Branch.

Yours sincerely



Tim Jacobson  
**STATE SECRETARY**

16 December 2019

**Health Services Union, Tasmania Branch**

s.268 Fair Work (Registered Organisations Act) Act 2009

**CERTIFICATE BY PRESCRIBED DESIGNATED OFFICER**

Certificate for the period ended 30 June 2019

I, Timothy Martin Jacobson, being the Branch Secretary of the Health Services Union, Tasmania Branch, certify:

- That the document lodged herewith is a copy of the full report for the Health Services Union, Tasmania Branch, for the period ended 30 June 2019 referred to in s.268 of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*; and
- That the full report was provided to the members of the reporting unit on 28 October 2019; and
- That the full report was presented to a meeting of the Committee of Management of the reporting unit on 11 December 2019 in accordance with s.266 of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*.

Signature of prescribed designated officer:



Name of prescribed designated officer: Timothy Martin Jacobson

Title of prescribed designated officer: Branch Secretary

Dated: 16 December 2019

# **FINANCIAL REPORT**

## **FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

**CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Operating Statement                                   | 1  |
| Committee of Management Statement                     | 5  |
| Officer Declaration Statement                         | 7  |
| Report Required Under Subsection 255(2A)              | 9  |
| Statement of Comprehensive Income                     | 10 |
| Statement of Financial Position                       | 11 |
| Statement of Changes in Equity                        | 12 |
| Cash Flow Statement                                   | 13 |
| Notes To and Forming Part of the Financial Statements | 14 |
| Audit Report  | 34 |

## ***Health Services Union, Tasmania Branch***

### **OPERATING REPORT**

#### ***For the year ended 30 June 2019***

The committee of management presents its operating report on the reporting unit for the year ended 30 June 2019.

#### **Review of principal activities, the results of those activities and any significant changes in the nature of those activities during the year**

- Representing individual members in grievance disputes with employers. The Branch's Member Contact Centre, HACSUassist continued to support hundreds of members with the provision of information and representation with grievances and disputes with their employer. The level of activity in this area was consistent with the previous year's activity.
- Representing groups of members at various workplaces regarding disputes with employers. The HACSU Organising teams in the South and North/North-West of the State worked with groups of members at worksites concerning issues with their employer.
- Negotiating Collective Bargaining Agreements resulting in increased wages and conditions for members covered by those Agreements. Agreements were renegotiated as they expired and new agreements were entered into. The number of members covered by Collective Bargaining Agreements was at approximately the same level as the previous year.
- Providing certain classes of members with professional indemnity and legal benefits insurance. The number of claims made against these policies was consistent with the previous year.
- Providing members with access to cheap affordable holidays in the Union's holiday homes as well as discounted entertainment and shopping. The number of members accessing the holiday homes slightly decreased from the previous year.
- Providing union delegates and worksite committee members with training and education to enable them to better represent members in the workplace. The level of training was at about the same level as last year however the cost of training reduced as a result of greater provision of "in-house" training.

#### **Significant changes in financial affairs**

The net assets of the Branch increased by \$621,991 during the financial year. This change was largely as a result of an increase in property valuations of \$584,058.

## **INCOME**

Total income was down by \$32,290 on the previous financial year. The major changes resulted from a decrease movie ticket and discount card sales as well as a decrease in national office reimbursements.

Membership subscriptions increased by \$100,866 compared to the previous financial year which resulted from an increase in membership numbers. The union did not increase membership dues in the financial year.

## **EXPENSES**

Overall expenditure of the branch increased by \$197,173.

Capitation fees decreased by \$25,649 on the previous year due to a decrease in capitation rates.

Affiliation fees were down \$10,562 on the previous year.

A summary of the main movement in areas of operating expenditure were:

- Computer expenses increased by \$27,639 largely as a result of moving from internal email to the implementation of Microsoft 365 across the Branch.
- Legal costs increased by \$22,175 as a result of a matter before the FWC relating to a worksite dispute and appeal.
- Expenditure on discount card and movie ticket purchases decreased by \$75,842 due to a further reduction in popularity and demand.
- Organising campaign expenditure increased by \$44,953 largely as a result of a wages campaign for a number of occupational groups across the public sector.
- Donations increased by \$13,000 associated with donations to election campaigns.
- Repairs and maintenance decreased by \$56,639 due to major works being undertaken in the previous financial year.
- Wages increased by \$227,092 associated with the employment of extra staff and wage increases to staff.
- Insurances increased by \$16,714 as a result of increased premiums relating both business insurance and the provision of professional indemnity/malpractice insurance for members. Noting that the professional indemnity/malpractice insurance increase applied for the period from 3 May 2019.
- Motor vehicle expenses increased by \$4,365. This figure represents an increase in fuel and vehicle servicing costs.
- Travel expenses increased by \$8,524. This is as a result of increased levels of overnight stays by staff.



### **Right of members to resign**

Section 174 of Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 states that a member of the Union may resign from membership by written notice addressed and delivered to the State Secretary giving two weeks' notice.

### **Officers & employees who are superannuation fund trustee(s) (include position details) or director of a company that is a superannuation fund trustee**

No officers or employees were superannuation fund trustee(s) or directors of a company that is a superannuation fund trustee, including an exempt public sector superannuation fund during the financial year.

### **Number of members**

The number of persons that were members of the union at 30 June 2019 was 7,951.

### **Number of employees**

As at 30 June 2019, the number of full-time equivalent persons, excluding casuals, who were employees of the Union, was 28.

### **Names of Committee of Management members and period positions held during the financial year**

The following persons were members of the Committee of Management of the reporting unit during the 2018/2019 Financial Year.

|                   |                            |                           |
|-------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------|
| Judy Richmond     | Branch President           | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Tim Jacobson      | Branch Secretary           | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Robbie Moore      | Assistant Branch Secretary | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Chris Webb        | Senior Vice President      | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Pru Peschar       | Junior Vice President      | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Leigh Gorringe    | Branch Trustee             | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Peter Moore       | Branch Trustee             | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Andrew Challis    | COM Member                 | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Christine Hansson | COM Member                 | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Carolyn Shearer   | COM Member                 | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Mike Coombs       | COM Member                 | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Pam Brock         | COM Member                 | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Marlene McHenry   | COM Member                 | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| Melissa Saltmarsh | COM Member                 | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |
| David Thomas      | COM Member                 | 1 Jul 2018 to 30 Jun 2019 |

**Name of prescribed designated officer:**

Robert Moore

**Title of prescribed designated officer:**

Acting Branch Secretary

**Signature:**

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'R Moore', with a long horizontal flourish extending to the right.

**Dated:**

25 September 2019

***Health Services Union, Tasmania Branch***

**COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT STATEMENT**

*for the year ended 30 June 2019*

On the 25<sup>th</sup> September 2019 the branch committee of management of the Health Services Union, Tasmania Branch passed the following resolution in relation to the general purpose financial report (GPRF) for the year ended 30 June 2019:

The branch committee of management declares that in its opinion:

- (a) the financial statements and notes comply with the Australian Accounting Standards;
- (b) the financial statements and notes comply with any other requirements imposed by the Reporting Guidelines or Part 3 of Chapter 8 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 (the RO Act);
- (c) the financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the financial performance, financial position and cash flows of the reporting unit for the financial year to which they relate;
- (d) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the reporting unit will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable; and
- (e) during the financial year to which the GPRF relates and since the end of that year:
  - (i) meetings of the committee of management were held in accordance with the rules of the organisation including the rules of a branch concerned; and
  - (ii) the financial affairs of the reporting unit have been managed in accordance with the rules of the organisation including the rules of a branch concerned; and
  - (iii) the financial records of the reporting unit have been kept and maintained in accordance with the RO Act; and
  - (iv) where the organisation consists of two or more reporting units, the financial records of the reporting unit have been kept, as far as practicable, in a consistent manner with each of the other reporting units of the organisation; and
  - (v) where information has been sought in any request by a member of the reporting unit or Commissioner duly made under section 272 of the RO Act has been provided to the member or Commissioner; and
  - (vi) where any order for inspection of financial records has been made by the Fair Work Commission under section 273 of the RO Act, there has been compliance.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Committee of Management.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'R Moore', with a long horizontal flourish extending to the right.

**Name of prescribed designated officer:**

Robert Moore

**Title of prescribed designated officer:**

Acting Branch Secretary

**Dated:**

25 September 2019

## ***Health Services Union, Tasmania Branch***

### **Officer declaration statement**

I, Robert Moore, being the Acting Branch Secretary of the Health Services Union Tasmania Branch, declare that the following activities did not occur during the reporting period ending 30 June 2019.

The reporting unit did not:

- agree to receive financial support from another reporting unit to continue as a going concern (refers to agreement regarding financial support not dollar amount)
- agree to provide financial support to another reporting unit to ensure they continue as a going concern (refers to agreement regarding financial support not dollar amount)
- acquire an asset or liability due to an amalgamation under Part 2 of Chapter 3 of the RO Act, a restructure of the branches of an organisation, a determination or revocation by the General Manager, Fair Work Commission
- receive capitation fees or any other revenue amount from another reporting unit
- receive revenue via compulsory levies
- receive donations or grants
- receive revenue from undertaking recovery of wages activity
- pay compulsory levies
- pay a grant that was \$1,000 or less
- pay a grant that exceeded \$1,000
- pay a donation that was \$1,000 or less
- pay separation and redundancy to holders of office
- pay separation and redundancy to employees (other than holders of office)
- pay a penalty imposed under the RO Act or the Fair Work Act 2009
- have a receivable with other reporting unit(s)
- have a payable with other reporting unit(s)
- have a payable to an employer for that employer making payroll deductions of membership subscriptions
- have a payable in respect of legal costs relating to litigation
- have a payable in respect of legal costs relating to other legal matters
- have a separation and redundancy provision in respect of holders of office
- have other employee provisions in respect of holders of office
- office)
- have a separation and redundancy provision in respect of employees (other than holders of office)
- have other employee provisions in respect of employees (other than holders of office)
- have a fund or account for compulsory levies, voluntary contributions or required by the rules of the organisation or branch

- transfer to or withdraw from a fund (other than the general fund), account, asset or controlled entity
- have a balance within the general fund
- have another entity administer the financial affairs of the reporting unit
- make a payment to a former related party of the reporting unit

**Signature:**

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'R. M. W.', with a long horizontal flourish extending to the right.

**Dated: 25 September 2019**

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**REPORT REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION 255(2A)  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

The Committee of Management presents the expenditure report as required under subsection 255(2A) on the Reporting Unit for the year ended *30 June 2019*.

| Categories of expenditures   | NOTE | 2019<br>\$ | 2018<br>\$ |
|--|------|------------|------------|
| Remuneration and other employment-related costs and expenses - employees |      | 2,617,224  | 2,400,677  |
| Advertising  |      | 14,292     | 1,541      |
| Operating costs  |      | 1,481,121  | 1,494,856  |
| Donations to political parties   |      | 33,000     | 20,000     |
| Legal costs  |      | 25,012     | 2,836      |

Signature of designated officer:



Name and title of designated officer: Robert Moore, Acting Branch Secretary

Dated: 25 September 2019

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

|  | NOTE | 2019<br>\$       | 2018<br>\$       |
|--|------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>Revenue</b>                                 |      |                  |                  |
| Membership subscriptions                       |      | 3,857,341        | 3,756,475        |
| Interest                                       | 3(a) | 32,935           | 29,891           |
| Rental revenue                                 | 3(b) | 37,193           | 36,247           |
| Other revenue                                  | 3(c) | 647,608          | 777,052          |
| <b>Total revenue</b>                           |      | <b>4,575,077</b> | <b>4,599,665</b> |
| <b>Other income</b>                            |      |                  |                  |
| Net gains/(losses) from sale of assets         | 4(h) | (8,556)          | (854)            |
| <b>Total other income</b>                      |      | <b>(8,556)</b>   | <b>(854)</b>     |
| <b>Total income</b>                            |      | <b>4,566,521</b> | <b>4,598,811</b> |
| <b>Expenses</b>                                |      |                  |                  |
| Employee expenses                              | 4(a) | 2,617,224        | 2,400,677        |
| Capitation fees                                | 4(b) | 154,854          | 180,503          |
| Affiliation fees                               | 4(c) | 124,514          | 135,076          |
| Administration expenses                        | 4(d) | 401,001          | 416,691          |
| Grants & donations                             | 4(e) | 33,000           | 20,000           |
| Depreciation, amortisation & impairment        | 4(f) | 92,863           | 97,467           |
| Legal costs                                    | 4(g) | 25,012           | 2,836            |
| Audit fees                                     | 13   | 14,900           | 14,700           |
| Other expenses                                 | 4(i) | 1,065,220        | 1,063,465        |
| <b>Total expenses</b>                          |      | <b>4,528,588</b> | <b>4,331,415</b> |
| <b>Profit/(loss) for the year</b>              |      | <b>37,933</b>    | <b>267,396</b>   |
| <b>Other comprehensive income</b>              |      |                  |                  |
| Gain on revaluation of land & buildings        |      | 584,058          | -                |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b> |      | <b>621,991</b>   | <b>267,396</b>   |

This report should be read in conjunction with the notes



**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
AS AT 30 JUNE 2019**

|   | NOTE       | 2019<br>\$       | 2018<br>\$       |
|---|------------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                           |            |                  |                  |
| <b>Current assets</b>                   |            |                  |                  |
| Cash & cash equivalents                 | 5(a)       | 2,042,675        | 2,064,718        |
| Trade & other receivables               | 5(b)       | 1,139            | 1,333            |
| Other current assets                    | 5(c)       | 336,828          | 268,437          |
| <b>Total current assets</b>             |            | <b>2,380,642</b> | <b>2,334,488</b> |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>               |            |                  |                  |
| Land & buildings                        | 6(a)       | 2,755,905        | 2,160,905        |
| Plant & equipment                       | 6(b)       | 96,144           | 86,395           |
| Furniture & fittings                    | 6(c)       | 25,110           | 21,591           |
| Motor vehicles                          | 6(d)       | 229,349          | 185,947          |
| Intangibles                             | 6(e)       | 27,961           | 36,564           |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>         |            | <b>3,134,469</b> | <b>2,491,402</b> |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                     |            | <b>5,515,111</b> | <b>4,825,890</b> |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                      |            |                  |                  |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>              |            |                  |                  |
| Other payables                          | 7(a)       | 181,547          | 163,884          |
| Employee provisions                     | 8(a), 8(b) | 351,589          | 303,286          |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>        |            | <b>533,136</b>   | <b>467,170</b>   |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>          |            |                  |                  |
| Employee provisions                     | 8(a), 8(b) | 165,873          | 164,609          |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b>    |            | <b>165,873</b>   | <b>164,609</b>   |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>                |            | <b>699,009</b>   | <b>631,779</b>   |
| <b>NET ASSETS</b>                       |            | <b>4,816,102</b> | <b>4,194,111</b> |
| <b>EQUITY</b>                           |            |                  |                  |
| Asset revaluation reserve               | 9          | 1,102,280        | 518,222          |
| Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) | 9          | 3,713,822        | 3,675,889        |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>                     |            | <b>4,816,102</b> | <b>4,194,111</b> |

This report should be read in conjunction with the notes

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

|   | NOTE      | Retained<br>Earnings<br>\$ | Asset<br>Revaluation<br>Reserve<br>\$ | Total Equity<br>\$ |
|---|-----------|----------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Balance as at 1 July 2017</b>          |           | <b>3,408,493</b>           | <b>518,222</b>                        | <b>3,926,715</b>   |
| Profit for the year                       |           | 267,396                    | -                                     | 267,396            |
| <b>Closing balance as at 30 June 2018</b> |           | <b>3,675,889</b>           | <b>518,222</b>                        | <b>4,194,111</b>   |
| Profit for the year                       |           | 37,933                     | -                                     | 37,933             |
| Other comprehensive income for the year   |           | -                          | 584,058                               | 584,058            |
| <b>Closing balance as at 30 June 2019</b> | <b>10</b> | <b>3,713,822</b>           | <b>1,102,280</b>                      | <b>4,816,102</b>   |

This report should be read in conjunction with the notes

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

|   | NOTE         | 2019<br>\$       | 2018<br>\$       |
|---|--------------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>   |              |                  |                  |
| <b>Cash received</b>  |              |                  |                  |
| Membership subscriptions  |              | 3,856,247        | 4,157,217        |
| Receipts from other reporting units/controlled entity(s)            | 10(b)        | 18,299           | 80,376           |
| Interest received   |              | 58,473           | 29,891           |
| Other   |              | 603,692          | 732,921          |
| <b>Cash paid</b>  |              |                  |                  |
| Employees   |              | (2,679,480)      | (2,460,003)      |
| Suppliers   |              | (1,563,994)      | (2,033,421)      |
| Payments to other reporting units/controlled entity(s)              | 10(b)        | (154,854)        | (180,503)        |
| <b>Net cash from/(used in) operating activities</b>                 | <b>10(a)</b> | <b>138,383</b>   | <b>326,478</b>   |
| <b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>   |              |                  |                  |
| <b>Cash received</b>  |              |                  |                  |
| Proceeds from sale of plant & equipment                             |              | -                | 23,816           |
| <b>Cash paid</b>  |              |                  |                  |
| Purchase of plant & equipment                                       |              | (149,484)        | (101,524)        |
| Purchase of land & buildings  |              | (10,942)         | -                |
| <b>Net cash from/(used in) investing activities</b>                 |              | <b>(160,426)</b> | <b>(77,708)</b>  |
| <b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>   |              |                  |                  |
| <b>Net cash from/(used in) investing activities</b>                 |              | -                | -                |
| <b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash held</b>                         |              | <b>(22,043)</b>  | <b>248,770</b>   |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period  |              | 2,064,718        | 1,815,948        |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period</b> | <b>5(a)</b>  | <b>2,042,675</b> | <b>2,064,718</b> |

This report should be read in conjunction with the notes

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

## **1. Accounting Policies**

### **(a) Basis of preparation of the financial statements**

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements and have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) that apply for the reporting period and the Fair Work (Registered Organisation) Act 2009. For the purpose of preparing the general purpose financial statements, Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch) is a not-for-profit entity.

The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and in accordance with the historical cost, except for certain assets and liabilities at measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange for assets. Except where stated, no allowance is made for the effect of changing prices on the results or the financial position. The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars.

### **(b) Comparative amounts**

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation for the current financial year.

### **(c) Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates**

There are no accounting assumptions or estimates have been identified that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next reporting period.

### **(d) New Australian Accounting Standards**

#### ***Adoption of New Australian Accounting Standard Requirements***

No accounting standard has been adopted earlier than the application date stated in the standard.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except for the following standards, which have been adopted for the first time this financial year:

AASB 9 Financial Instruments and relevant amending standards, which replaces AASB 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and is effective for not-for-profit entities with annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. This Standard did not have an impact on Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch).

AASB 16 Leases was issued in January 2016 and it replaces AASB 117 Leases and is effective for not-for-profit entities with annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. This Standard did not have an impact on Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch).

AASB 1058 clarifies and simplifies the income recognition requirements that apply to not-for-profit (NFP) entities in conjunction with AASB 15 and is effective for not-for-profit entities with annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. This Standard did not have an impact on Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch).

#### ***Future Australian Accounting Standards Requirements***

New standards, amendments to standards or interpretations that were issued prior to the sign-off date and are applicable to the future reporting period that are expected to have a future financial impact on Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch) are nil.

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**1. Accounting Policies (cont.)**

**(e) Investment in associates**

An associate is an entity over which the Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch) has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in these financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with AASB 5 'Non-current Asset Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.' Under the equity method, an investment in an associate is initially recognised in the statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate. When the share of losses of an associate exceeds the interest in that associate, the Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch) discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that it has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the associate recognised at the date of acquisition is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

**(f) Revenue**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Revenue from subscriptions is accounted for on an accrual basis and is recorded as revenue in the year to which it relates.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when, the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, the entity retains no managerial involvement or effective control over the goods, the revenue and transaction costs incurred can be reliably measured, and it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity.

Donation income is recognised when it is received.

Receivables for goods and services, which have 30 day terms, are recognised at the nominal amounts due less any impairment allowance account. Collectability of debts is reviewed at end of the reporting period. Allowances are made when collectability of the debt is no longer probable.

Interest revenue is recognised on an accrual basis using the effective interest method.

Rental revenue from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

**(g) Government grants**

Government grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch) will comply with the conditions attaching to them and that the grants will be received.

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch) recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate. Specifically, government grants whose primary condition is that the Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch) should purchase, construct or otherwise acquire non-current assets are recognised as deferred revenue in the statement of financial position and transferred to profit or loss on a systematic and rational basis over the useful lives of the related assets.

Government grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch) with no future related costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they become receivable.

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**1. Accounting Policies (cont.)**

**(h) Gains**

***Sale of assets***

Gains and losses from disposal of assets are recognised when control of the asset has passed to the buyer.

**(i) Capitation fees and levies**

Capitation fees and levies are to be recognised on an accrual basis and record as a revenue and/or expense in the year to which it relates.

**(j) Employee benefits**

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave, long service leave and termination benefits when it is probable that settlement will be required and they are capable of being measured reliably.

Liabilities for short-term employee benefits (as defined in AASB 119 *Employee Benefits*) and termination benefits due within twelve months of the end of reporting period are measured at their nominal amounts. The nominal amount is calculated with regard to the rates expected to be paid on settlement of the liability.

Other long-term employee benefits are measured as the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made by the reporting unit in respect of services provided by employees up to reporting date.

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

Provision is made for separation and redundancy benefit payments. Reporting Unit recognises a provision for termination when it has developed a detailed formal plan for the terminations and has informed those employees affected that it will carry out the terminations.

**(k) Borrowing costs**

All borrowing costs are recognised in profit and loss in the period in which they are incurred.

**(l) Cash**

Cash is recognised at its nominal amount. Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with bank, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturity of 3 months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to insignificant risk of changes in value and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within short-term borrowings in current liabilities on the consolidated statement of financial position.

**(m) Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the union becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**1. Accounting Policies (cont.)**

**(n) Financial assets**

Financial assets are classified into the following specified categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets and loans and receivables. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised upon trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

***Fair value through profit or loss***

Financial assets are classified as at fair value through profit or loss when the financial asset is either held for trading or it is designated as at fair value through profit or loss.

A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the reporting unit manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

A financial asset other than a financial asset held for trading may be designated as at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition if:

- such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise; or
- the financial asset forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the reporting units documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and AASB 139 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' permits the entire combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item in the statement of comprehensive income.

***Held-to-maturity investments***

Financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity dates that the reporting unit has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held-to-maturity investments. Held-to-maturity investments are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less any impairment.

***Available-for-sale***

Listed shares and listed redeemable notes held by the reporting unit that are traded in an active market are classified as available-for-sale and are stated at fair value. The reporting unit also has investments in unlisted shares that are not traded in an active market but that are also classified as available-for-sale financial assets and stated at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve, with the exception of impairment losses, interest calculated using the effective interest method, and foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary assets, which are recognised in profit or loss. Where the investment is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the reporting unit right to receive the dividends is established. The fair value of available-for-sale monetary assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the reporting period. The foreign exchange gains and losses that are recognised in profit or loss are determined based on the amortised cost of the monetary asset. Other foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income.

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**(n) Financial assets (cont.)**

***Loan and receivables***

Trade receivables, loans and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as 'loans and receivables'. Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less impairment. Interest is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

***Effective interest method***

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset, or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest rate basis except for debt instruments other than those financial assets that are recognised at fair value through profit or loss.

***Impairment of financial assets***

Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been affected.

For certain categories of financial asset, such as trade receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the reporting units past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio past the average credit period of 60 days, as well as observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of the impairment loss recognised is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

For financial assets carried at cost, the amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset. Such impairment loss will not be reversed in subsequent periods.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss.

When an available-for-sale financial asset is considered to be impaired, cumulative gains or losses previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss in the period.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.



**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**1. Accounting Policies (cont.)**

In respect of available-for-sale equity securities, impairment losses previously recognised in profit or loss are not reversed through profit or loss. Any increase in fair value subsequent to an impairment loss is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated under the heading of investments revaluation reserve. In respect of available-for-sale debt securities, impairment losses are subsequently reversed through profit or loss if an increase in the fair value of the investment can be objectively related to an event occurring after the recognition of the impairment loss.

**(n) Financial assets (cont.)**

***Derecognition of financial assets***

The reporting unit derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. The difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

**(o) Financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities 'at fair value through profit or loss' or other financial liabilities. Financial liabilities are recognised and derecognised upon 'trade date'.

***Fair value through profit or loss***

Financial liabilities are classified as at fair value through profit or loss when the financial liability is either held for trading or it is designated as at fair value through profit or loss.

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the reporting unit manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

A financial liability other than a financial liability held for trading may be designated as at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition if:

- such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise; or
- the financial liability forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the reporting units documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and AASB 139 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' permits the entire combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item in the statement of comprehensive income.

***Other financial liabilities***

Other financial liabilities, including borrowings and trade and other payables, are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs.

Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

***Derecognition of financial liabilities***

The reporting unit derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the reporting units obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

The difference between the carrying amounts of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

**(p) Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets**

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position but are reported in the relevant notes. They may arise from uncertainty as to the existence of a liability or asset or represent an existing liability or asset in respect of which the amount cannot be reliably measured. Contingent assets are disclosed when settlement is probable but not virtually certain, and contingent liabilities are disclosed when settlement is greater than remote.

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**1. Accounting Policies (cont.)**

**(q) Land, Buildings, Plant & Equipment**

***Asset Recognition Threshold***

Purchases of land, buildings, Plant & Equipment are recognised initially at cost in the Statement of Financial Position. The initial cost of an asset includes an estimate of the cost of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

***Revaluations—Land & Buildings***

Following initial recognition at cost, Land & Buildings are carried at fair value less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Revaluations are performed with sufficient frequency such that the carrying amount of assets do not differ materially from those that would be determined using fair values as at the reporting date.

Revaluation adjustments are made on a class basis. Any revaluation increment is credited to equity under the heading of asset revaluation reserve except to the extent that it reversed a previous revaluation decrement of the same asset class that was previously recognised in the surplus/deficit. Revaluation decrements for a class of assets are recognised directly in the profit or loss except to the extent that they reverse a previous revaluation increment for that class. Any accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the asset is restated to the revalued amount.

***Depreciation***

Depreciable property, Plant & Equipment assets are written-off to their estimated residual values over their estimated useful life using, in all cases, the straight line method of depreciation. Depreciation rates (useful lives), residual values and methods are reviewed at each reporting date and necessary adjustments are recognised in the current, or current and future reporting periods, as appropriate.

Depreciation rates applying to each class of depreciable asset are based on the following useful lives:

|                      | <b>2019</b>     | <b>2018</b>     |
|----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Land & Buildings     | Not depreciated | Not depreciated |
| Plant & Equipment    | 0 to 5 years    | 0 to 5 years    |
| Furniture & Fittings | 0 to 5 years    | 0 to 5 years    |
| Motor Vehicles       | 5 to 8 years    | 5 to 8 years    |

***Derecognition***

An item of land, buildings, Plant & Equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, Plant & Equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the profit and loss.

**(r) Investment Property**

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment properties are measured initially at its cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in profit and loss in the period in which they arise.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

**(s) Intangibles**

Intangible assets with finite lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life. The estimated useful lives and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

The useful life of Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch) intangible assets are:

|             | <b>2019</b>   | <b>2018</b>   |
|-------------|---------------|---------------|
| Intangibles | 3 to 10 years | 3 to 10 years |

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**1. Accounting Policies (cont.)**

***Derecognition***

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset are recognised in profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

**(t) Impairment for non-financial assets**

All assets are assessed for impairment at the end of each reporting period to the extent that there is an impairment trigger. Where indications of impairment exist, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment adjustment made if the asset's recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Value in use is the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset. Where the future economic benefit of an asset is not primarily dependent on the asset's ability to generate future cash flows, and the asset would be replaced if the union were deprived of the asset, its value in use is taken to be its depreciated replacement cost.

**(u) Non-current assets held for sale**

Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the non-current asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their previous carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

**(v) Taxation**

Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch) is exempt from income tax under section 50.1 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 however still has obligation for Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) and the Goods and Services Tax (GST).

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of GST except:

- where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office; and
- for receivables and payables.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables.

Cash flows are included in the cash flow statement on a gross basis. The GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the Australian Taxation Office is classified within operating cash flows.

**(w) Fair value measurement**

The union measures financial instruments, such as, financial asset as at fair value through the profit and loss, available for sale financial assets, and non-financial assets such as land and buildings and investment properties, at fair value at each balance sheet date. Also, fair values of financial instruments measured at amortised cost are disclosed in Note 16A.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- in the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the union. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**1. Accounting Policies (cont.)**

**(w) Fair value measurement (cont.)**

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The union uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the union determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

External valuers are involved for valuation of significant assets, such as land and buildings and investment properties. Selection criteria include market knowledge, reputation, independence and whether professional standards are maintained. For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the union has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy.

**2. Events after the reporting period**

There were no events that occurred after 30 June 2019, or prior to the signing of the financial statements, that would affect the ongoing structure and financial activities of Health Services Union (Tasmania Branch).

|                                       | 2019<br>\$     | 2018<br>\$     |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| <b>3. Revenues</b>                    |                |                |
| <b>(a) Interest</b>                   |                |                |
| Bank accounts and deposits            | 32,935         | 29,891         |
| <b>Total interest</b>                 | <b>32,935</b>  | <b>29,891</b>  |
| <b>(b) Rental revenue</b>             |                |                |
| Properties                            | 37,193         | 36,247         |
| <b>Total rent received</b>            | <b>37,193</b>  | <b>36,247</b>  |
| <b>(c) Other revenue</b>              |                |                |
| Management fees                       | 32,913         | 35,618         |
| Movie ticket sales                    | 54,073         | 86,796         |
| Discount card sales                   | 508,583        | 550,098        |
| Merchandise - promotional             | 109            | 500            |
| Sundry:                               |                |                |
| National Office reimbursement - wages | -              | 3,506          |
| National Office reimbursement         | 4,136          | 8,315          |
| National Exec reimbursement           | 5,945          | 8,229          |
| Sponsorship and advertising income    | 6,818          | 9,864          |
| National Office Surplus payment       | -              | 62,432         |
| Other                                 | 35,031         | 11,694         |
| <b>Total Revenue</b>                  | <b>647,608</b> | <b>777,052</b> |

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

|  | 2019<br>\$       | 2018<br>\$       |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| <b>4. Expenses</b>   |                  |                  |
| <b>(a) Employee expenses</b>   |                  |                  |
| <b>Holders of office:</b>  |                  |                  |
| Wages and salaries   | 254,939          | 254,516          |
| Superannuation   | 38,384           | 38,918           |
| Leave and other entitlements   | 11,582           | 6,368            |
| Other employee expenses  | 1,150            | 2,988            |
| <b>Subtotal employee expenses - holders of office</b>                      | <b>306,055</b>   | <b>302,791</b>   |
| <b>Employees other than office holders:</b>                                |                  |                  |
| Wages and salaries   | 1,796,105        | 1,694,788        |
| Superannuation   | 376,003          | 341,727          |
| Leave and other entitlements   | 123,502          | 50,587           |
| Other employee expenses  | 15,559           | 10,785           |
| <b>Subtotal employee expenses - employees other than holders of office</b> | <b>2,311,169</b> | <b>2,097,886</b> |
| <b>Total employee expense</b>  | <b>2,617,224</b> | <b>2,400,677</b> |
| <b>(b) Capitation fees</b>   |                  |                  |
| National Office  | 154,854          | 180,503          |
| <b>Total capitation fees</b>   | <b>154,854</b>   | <b>180,503</b>   |
| <b>(c) Affiliation fees</b>  |                  |                  |
| ALP  | 30,468           | 40,236           |
| Unions Tasmania  | 46,540           | 45,189           |
| TasCOSS  | 1,023            | 841              |
| ACTU   | 46,483           | 48,810           |
| <b>Total affiliation fees</b>  | <b>124,514</b>   | <b>135,076</b>   |
| <b>(d) Administration expenses</b>   |                  |                  |
| Consideration to employers for payroll deductions                          | 1,622            | 1,783            |
| Fees/allowances - meeting and conferences                                  | 918              | 1,504            |
| Conference and meeting expenses  | 78,364           | 78,458           |
| Contractors/consultants  | 7,113            | -                |
| Property expenses  | 105,016          | 156,715          |
| Office expenses  | 50,808           | 49,256           |
| Information communications technology                                      | 157,160          | 128,975          |
| <b>Total administration expenses</b>                                       | <b>401,001</b>   | <b>416,691</b>   |
| <b>(e) Grants &amp; donations</b>  |                  |                  |
| Donations  |                  |                  |
| Total paid that exceeded \$1,000   | 33,000           | 20,000           |
| <b>Total grants or donations</b>   | <b>33,000</b>    | <b>20,000</b>    |

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

|  | 2019             | 2018             |
|--|------------------|------------------|
|  | \$               | \$               |
| <b>4. Expenses (cont.)</b>                   |                  |                  |
| <b>(f) Depreciation &amp; amortisation</b>   |                  |                  |
| <b>Depreciation:</b>                         |                  |                  |
| Land & buildings                             | -                | (352)            |
| Office equipment                             | 24,294           | 30,170           |
| Office furniture                             | 5,494            | 4,741            |
| Motor vehicles                               | 54,472           | 54,116           |
| <b>Total depreciation</b>                    | <b>84,260</b>    | <b>88,675</b>    |
| <b>Amortisation:</b>                         |                  |                  |
| Information systems                          | 8,603            | 8,792            |
| <b>Total amortisation</b>                    | <b>8,603</b>     | <b>8,792</b>     |
| <b>Total depreciation &amp; amortisation</b> | <b>92,863</b>    | <b>97,467</b>    |
| <b>(g) Legal costs</b>                       |                  |                  |
| Litigation                                   | 25,012           | -                |
| Other legal matters                          | -                | 2,836            |
| <b>Total legal costs</b>                     | <b>25,012</b>    | <b>2,836</b>     |
| <b>(h) Net losses from sale of assets</b>    |                  |                  |
| Motor vehicles                               | 8,556            | 854              |
| <b>Total net losses from asset sales</b>     | <b>8,556</b>     | <b>854</b>       |
| <b>(i) Other expenses</b>                    |                  |                  |
| Insurances                                   | 96,723           | 80,008           |
| Staff training                               | 12,637           | 15,551           |
| Delegate training                            | 1,119            | 2,161            |
| Movie ticket purchases                       | 54,121           | 88,473           |
| Discount card purchases                      | 508,704          | 550,195          |
| Other expenses                               | 391,916          | 327,077          |
| <b>Total other expenses</b>                  | <b>1,065,220</b> | <b>1,063,465</b> |

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

|  | 2019             | 2018             |
|--|------------------|------------------|
|  | \$               | \$               |
| <b>5. Current Assets</b>   |                  |                  |
| <b>(a) Cash &amp; cash equivalents</b>   |                  |                  |
| Cash at bank   | 176,823          | 117,901          |
| Cash on hand   | 500              | 500              |
| Deposits at call   | 1,865,352        | 1,946,317        |
| <b>Total cash and cash equivalents</b>   | <b>2,042,675</b> | <b>2,064,718</b> |
| <b>(b) Trade &amp; other receivables</b>   |                  |                  |
| <b>Other receivables:</b>  |                  |                  |
| Membership fees in arrears   | 73               | 771              |
| Other trade receivables  | 1,066            | 562              |
| <b>Total other receivables</b>   | <b>1,139</b>     | <b>1,333</b>     |
| <b>Total trade and other receivables (net)</b>                                     | <b>1,139</b>     | <b>1,333</b>     |
| <b>(c) Other current assets</b>  |                  |                  |
| Inventory (movie tickets and discount cards)                                       | 212,151          | 138,820          |
| Prepayments  | 124,677          | 129,617          |
| <b>Total other current assets</b>  | <b>336,828</b>   | <b>268,437</b>   |
| <b>6. Non-current Assets</b>   |                  |                  |
| <b>(a) Land &amp; Buildings</b>  |                  |                  |
| Land & Buildings:<br>Fair value  | 2,755,905        | 2,160,905        |
| <b>Total Land &amp; Buildings</b>  | <b>2,755,905</b> | <b>2,160,905</b> |
| <b>Reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of land &amp; buildings:</b> |                  |                  |
| Balance at beginning of year:  | 2,160,905        | 2,160,905        |
| Additions  | 10,942           | -                |
| Revaluations   | 584,058          | -                |
| <b>Balance at end of year</b>  | <b>2,755,905</b> | <b>2,160,905</b> |

Properties were valued in May 2019 by Opteon Property Group, accredited independent valuer with a recognised and relevant professional qualification and with recent experience in the location and category of property being valued.

The fair value of completed investment property has been determined on a market value basis in accordance with International Valuation Standards (IVS), as set out by the International Valuation Standards Council (IVSC). In arriving at their estimates of market values, the valuers have used their market knowledge and professional judgement and not only relied on historical transactional comparables.

The highest and best use of the investment property is not considered to be different from its current use.

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

|  | 2019                  | 2018                  |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|
|  | \$                    | \$                    |
| <b>6. Non-current Assets (cont.)</b>   |                       |                       |
| <b>(b) Plant &amp; Equipment</b>   |                       |                       |
| Plant & Equipment:   |                       |                       |
| At cost  | 602,957               | 568,915               |
| Accumulated depreciation   | (506,813)             | (482,520)             |
| <b>Total Plant &amp; Equipment</b>   | <b><u>96,144</u></b>  | <b><u>86,395</u></b>  |
| <b>Reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of plant &amp; equipment:</b>    |                       |                       |
| Balance at beginning of year:  | 86,395                | 103,635               |
| Additions  | 34,042                | 14,151                |
| Disposals  | -                     | (182)                 |
| Depreciation expense   | (24,293)              | (31,209)              |
| <b>Balance at end of year</b>  | <b><u>96,144</u></b>  | <b><u>86,395</u></b>  |
| <b>(c) Furniture &amp; Fittings</b>  |                       |                       |
| Furniture & Fittings   |                       |                       |
| At cost  | 149,961               | 140,948               |
| Accumulated depreciation   | (124,851)             | (119,357)             |
| <b>Total furniture &amp; fittings</b>  | <b><u>25,110</u></b>  | <b><u>21,591</u></b>  |
| <b>Reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of furniture &amp; fittings:</b> |                       |                       |
| Balance at beginning of year:  | 21,591                | 22,236                |
| Additions  | 9,013                 | 3,229                 |
| Depreciation expense   | (5,494)               | (3,874)               |
| <b>Balance at end of year</b>  | <b><u>25,110</u></b>  | <b><u>21,591</u></b>  |
| <b>(d) Motor vehicles</b>  |                       |                       |
| Motor Vehicles   |                       |                       |
| At cost  | 292,878               | 318,431               |
| Accumulated depreciation   | (63,529)              | (132,484)             |
| <b>Total motor vehicles</b>  | <b><u>229,349</u></b> | <b><u>185,947</u></b> |
| <b>Reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of motor vehicles:</b>           |                       |                       |
| Balance at beginning of year:  | 185,947               | 185,642               |
| Additions  | 106,429               | 77,799                |
| Disposals  | -                     | (23,636)              |
| Depreciation expense   | (63,028)              | (53,858)              |
| <b>Balance at end of year</b>  | <b><u>229,349</u></b> | <b><u>185,947</u></b> |



**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

|   | 2019           | 2018           |
|---|----------------|----------------|
|   | \$             | \$             |
| <b>6. Non-current Assets (cont.)</b>                                      |                |                |
| <b>(e) Intangibles</b>  |                |                |
| Computer software at cost:  |                |                |
| Purchased   | 186,238        | 186,238        |
| Accumulated amortisation  | (158,277)      | (149,674)      |
| <b>Total intangibles</b>  | <b>27,961</b>  | <b>36,564</b>  |
| <b>Reconciliation of the opening and closing balances of intangibles:</b> |                |                |
| Balance at beginning of year:   | 36,564         | 39,599         |
| Additions   | -              | 6,345          |
| Depreciation expense  | (8,603)        | (9,380)        |
| <b>Balance at end of year</b>   | <b>27,961</b>  | <b>36,564</b>  |
| <b>7. Current liabilities</b>   |                |                |
| <b>(a) Other payables</b>   |                |                |
| Wages and salaries  | 49,282         | 45,034         |
| GST payable   | 65,027         | 66,537         |
| Other   | 67,238         | 52,313         |
| <b>Total other payables</b>   | <b>181,547</b> | <b>163,884</b> |
| <b>Total other payables are expected to be settled in:</b>                |                |                |
| No more than 12 months  | 181,547        | 163,884        |
| <b>Total other payables</b>   | <b>181,547</b> | <b>163,884</b> |

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

|  | <b>2019</b>         | <b>2018</b>                   |                |
|--|---------------------|-------------------------------|----------------|
|  | <b>\$</b>           | <b>\$</b>                     |                |
| <b>8. Provisions</b>   |                     |                               |                |
| <b>(a) Employee provisions</b>                                 |                     |                               |                |
| <b>Office holders:</b>   |                     |                               |                |
| Annual leave   | 72,962              | 62,417                        |                |
| Long service leave   | 44,152              | 42,079                        |                |
| <b>Subtotal employee provision - office holders</b>            | <b>117,114</b>      | <b>104,496</b>                |                |
| <b>Employees other than office holders:</b>                    |                     |                               |                |
| Annual leave   | 183,396             | 157,716                       |                |
| Long service leave   | 216,952             | 205,683                       |                |
| <b>Subtotal employee provision - other than office holders</b> | <b>400,348</b>      | <b>363,399</b>                |                |
| <b>Total employee provisions</b>                               | <b>517,462</b>      | <b>467,895</b>                |                |
| <b>(b) Employee provisions due</b>                             |                     |                               |                |
| Current  | 351,589             | 303,286                       |                |
| Non-current  | 165,873             | 164,609                       |                |
| <b>Total employee provisions</b>                               | <b>517,462</b>      | <b>467,895</b>                |                |
| <b>Movement in the carrying amount of provisions</b>           | <b>Annual leave</b> | <b>Long-service<br/>leave</b> | <b>Total</b>   |
| Opening balance  | 220,133             | 247,762                       | 467,895        |
| Additional provisions made in the period                       | 207,219             | 13,342                        | 220,561        |
| Amounts used during the period                                 | (170,994)           | -                             | (170,994)      |
| <b>Closing balance</b>   | <b>256,358</b>      | <b>261,104</b>                | <b>517,462</b> |
| <b>9. Equity</b>   |                     |                               |                |
| <b>Retained earnings</b>                                       |                     |                               |                |
| Balance at start of year                                       | 3,675,889           | 3,408,493                     |                |
| Profit for the year  | 37,933              | 267,396                       |                |
| <b>Balance at the end of the year</b>                          | <b>3,713,822</b>    | <b>3,675,889</b>              |                |
| <b>Asset revaluation reserve</b>                               |                     |                               |                |
| Balance at start of year                                       | 518,222             | 518,222                       |                |
| Increases to the revaluation reserve                           | 584,058             | -                             |                |
| <b>Balance at end of year</b>                                  | <b>1,102,280</b>    | <b>518,222</b>                |                |
| <b>Total equity</b>  | <b>4,816,102</b>    | <b>4,194,111</b>              |                |

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

|  | 2019                  | 2018                  |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|
|  | \$                    | \$                    |
| <b>10. Cash Flow</b>   |                       |                       |
| <b>(a) Cash Flow Reconciliation</b>  |                       |                       |
| Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per balance sheet to cash flow statement: |                       |                       |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents as per:</b>   |                       |                       |
| Cash flow statement  | 2,042,675             | 2,064,718             |
| Balance sheet  | 2,042,675             | 2,064,718             |
|  | <u>-</u>              | <u>-</u>              |
| <b>Difference</b>  |                       |                       |
| Reconciliation of profit/(deficit) to net cash from operating activities:                |                       |                       |
| Profit/(deficit) for the year  | 37,933                | 267,396               |
| <b>Adjustments for non cash items:</b>   |                       |                       |
| Depreciation/amortisation  | 92,863                | 97,467                |
| (Gain)/loss on disposal of assets  | 8,556                 | 854                   |
| <b>Changes in assets/liabilities:</b>  |                       |                       |
| (Increase)/decrease in net receivables   | 194                   | 4,127                 |
| Increase/(decrease) in net supplier payables   | 17,661                | (6,507)               |
| Increase/(decrease) in employee provisions   | 49,567                | 56,956                |
| <b>Net cash from (used by) operating activities</b>                                      | <u><b>138,383</b></u> | <u><b>326,478</b></u> |
| <b>(b) Cash flow information - other reporting units</b>                                 |                       |                       |
| <b>Cash inflows</b>  |                       |                       |
| National Office reimbursement - wages  | -                     | 8,229                 |
| National Office reimbursement  | 5,536                 | 1,400                 |
| National Exec reimbursement  | 5,945                 | 8,316                 |
| National Office Surplus payment  | 6,818                 | 62,432                |
| Other  | -                     | -                     |
| <b>Total cash inflows - other reporting units</b>  | <u><b>18,299</b></u>  | <u><b>80,377</b></u>  |
| <b>Cash outflows</b>   |                       |                       |
| National Office - capitation fees  | 154,854               | 180,503               |
| <b>Total cash outflows - other reporting units</b>                                       | <u><b>154,854</b></u> | <u><b>180,503</b></u> |

**11. Related Party Disclosures**

**(a) Related party transactions for the reporting period:**

**71 Elphin Road Pty Ltd**

The union entered into the following transactions with 71 Elphin Road Pty Ltd of which Timothy Jacobson and Christopher Webb are the sole directors and shareholders. These committee members are involved in this company for the benefit of the union and its members.

|   | 2019   | 2018   |
|---|--------|--------|
|   | \$     | \$     |
| Management fees are received from 71 Elphin Road Pty Ltd for management of rental properties. | 32,913 | 35,618 |
| Expenses of these properties are offset against income of those properties.                   | 33,355 | 26,228 |

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

|   | 2019           | 2018           |
|---|----------------|----------------|
|   | \$             | \$             |
| <b>12. Related Party Disclosures (cont.)</b>                              |                |                |
| <b>(a) Key management personnel remuneration for the reporting period</b> |                |                |
| <b>Short-term employee benefits:</b>                                      |                |                |
| Salary (including leave entitlements taken)                               | 254,939        | 254,516        |
| Annual leave accrued  | 10,572         | (721)          |
| Performance bonus   | -              | -              |
| Other employee expenses   | 1,150          | 2,988          |
| <b>Total short-term employee benefits</b>                                 | <b>266,661</b> | <b>256,783</b> |
| <b>Post-employment benefits:</b>  |                |                |
| Superannuation  | 38,384         | 38,918         |
| <b>Total post-employment benefits</b>                                     | <b>38,384</b>  | <b>38,918</b>  |
| <b>Other long-term benefits:</b>  |                |                |
| Long service leave  | 1,011          | 7,089          |
| <b>Total other long-term benefits</b>                                     | <b>1,011</b>   | <b>7,089</b>   |
| <b>Termination benefits</b>   | -              | -              |
| <b>Total benefits</b>   | <b>306,055</b> | <b>302,791</b> |
| <b>Non-cash benefits</b>  |                |                |
| Private use of motor vehicle  | 12,754         | 15,329         |
|   | <b>12,754</b>  | <b>15,329</b>  |
| <b>13. Auditor remuneration</b>   |                |                |
| <b>Value of the services provided</b>                                     |                |                |
| Financial statement audit services  | 14,200         | 14,000         |
| Other services  | 700            | 700            |
| <b>Total remuneration of auditors</b>                                     | <b>14,900</b>  | <b>14,700</b>  |

**14. Section 272 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009**

In accordance with the requirements of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, the attention of members is drawn to the provisions of subsections (1) to (3) of section 272 which reads as follows:

Information to be provided to members or the Commissioner:

- (1) A member of a reporting unit, or the Commissioner, may apply to the reporting unit for specified prescribed information in relation to the reporting unit to be made available to the person making the application.
- (2) The application must be in writing and must specify the period within which, and the manner in which, the information is to be made available. The period must not be less than 14 days after the application is given to the reporting unit.
- (3) The reporting unit must comply with an application made under subsection (1).

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**15. Financial instruments**

The union's financial instruments consist entirely of deposits with banks, receivables and payables. The totals for each category of financial instruments, as detailed in the accounting policies to these financial statements, are as follows:

|                                       | <b>2019</b>      | <b>2018</b>      |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                                       | <b>\$</b>        | <b>\$</b>        |
| <b>Financial assets</b>               |                  |                  |
| Cash and cash equivalents             | 2,042,675        | 2,064,718        |
| Accounts receivable and other debtors | 1,139            | 1,333            |
| <b>Total financial assets</b>         | <b>2,043,814</b> | <b>2,066,051</b> |
| <b>Financial liabilities</b>          |                  |                  |
| Accounts payable and other payables   | 181,547          | 163,884          |
| <b>Total financial liabilities</b>    | <b>181,547</b>   | <b>163,884</b>   |

**Financial risk management policies**

The committee is responsible for, among other issues, monitoring and managing financial risk exposures of the union branch. The committee monitors the union's transactions and reviews the effectiveness of controls relating to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. Discussions on monitoring and managing financial risk exposures are held monthly and minuted by the committee of management.

The committee's overall risk management strategy seeks to ensure that the union branch meets its financial targets, while minimising potential adverse effects of cash flow shortfalls.

**Specific financial risk exposures and management**

The main risks the association is exposed to through its financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk relating to interest rate risk and other price risk. There have been no substantive changes in the types of risks the union is exposed to, how these risks arise, or the committee's objectives, policies and processes for managing or measuring the risks from the previous period.

**(a) Credit risk**

Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of contract obligations that could lead to a financial loss to the union.

Credit risk is managed through maintaining procedures (such as the utilisation of systems for the approval, granting and removal of credit limits, regular monitoring of exposure against such limits and monitoring of the financial stability of significant customers and counterparties) ensuring, to the extent possible, that members and counterparties to transactions are of sound credit worthiness.

Risk is also minimised through investing surplus funds in financial institutions that maintain a high credit rating or in entities that the committee has otherwise assessed as being financially sound.

*Credit risk exposures*

The maximum exposure to credit risk by class of recognised financial assets at the end of the reporting period is equivalent to the carrying amount and classification of those financial assets (net of any provisions) as presented in the statement of financial position.

There is no collateral held by the association securing accounts receivable and other debtors.

Accounts receivable and other debtors that are neither past due nor impaired are considered to be of high credit quality.

The association has no significant concentrations of credit risk with any single counterparty or group of counterparties.

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**15. Financial instruments (cont.)**

**(b) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the association might encounter difficulty in settling its debts or otherwise meeting its obligations related to financial liabilities. The association manages this risk through the following mechanisms:

- preparing forward-looking cash flow analysis in relation to its operational, investing and financing activities;
- only investing surplus cash with major financial institutions; and
- proactively monitoring the recovery of unpaid dues.

The table below reflects an undiscounted contractual maturity analysis for non-derivative financial liabilities. The association does not hold directly any derivative financial liabilities.

|  | Within 1 Year    | 1 to 5 Years | Over 5 Years | Total            |
|--|------------------|--------------|--------------|------------------|
| <b>Financial liability due for payment</b>           |                  |              |              |                  |
| Trade and other payable (excluding annual leave)     | 181,547          | -            | -            | 181,547          |
| <b>Total contractual outflows</b>                    | <b>181,547</b>   | <b>-</b>     | <b>-</b>     | <b>181,547</b>   |
| <b>Total expected outflows</b>                       | <b>181,547</b>   | <b>-</b>     | <b>-</b>     | <b>181,547</b>   |
| <b>Financial assets - cash flows realisable</b>      |                  |              |              |                  |
| Cash on hand   | 2,042,675        | -            | -            | 2,042,675        |
| Accounts receivable and other debtors                | 1,139            | -            | -            | 1,139            |
| <b>Total anticipated inflows</b>                     | <b>2,043,814</b> | <b>-</b>     | <b>-</b>     | <b>2,043,814</b> |
| <b>Net (outflow)/inflow on financial instruments</b> | <b>1,862,267</b> | <b>-</b>     | <b>-</b>     | <b>1,862,267</b> |

*Financial assets pledged as collateral*

No financial assets have been pledged as security for any financial liability.

**(c) Market risk**

*(i) Interest rate risk*

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end of the reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments.

*(ii) Other price risk*

Other price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) of securities held.

The union has very little exposure to Market Risks; all financial assets and liabilities are expected to be settled at their disclosed values within the next 12 months.

**Fair value estimates**

All financial assets and financial liabilities as presented in the statement of financial position at their fair value.

**HEALTH SERVICES UNION  
TASMANIA BRANCH**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2019**

**16. Fair Value Measurements**

The union measures and recognises the following assets at fair value on a recurring basis after initial recognition:

- Land & buildings

The union does not subsequently measure any liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis, or any assets or liabilities at fair value on a non-recurring basis

**(a) Fair value hierarchy**

AASB 13: Fair Value Measurement requires the disclosure of fair value information according to the relevant level in the fair value hierarchy. This hierarchy categorises fair value measurements into one of three possible levels based on the lowest level that a significant input can be categorised into. The levels are outlined below:

| <b>Level 1</b>   | <b>Level 2</b>   | <b>Level 3</b>  |
|--|--|---|
| Measurements based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date. | Measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. | Measurements based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. |

The fair value of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market is determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market data. If all significant inputs required to measure fair value are observable, the asset or liability is included in Level 2. If one or more significant inputs are not based on observable market data, the asset or liability is included in Level 3.

*Valuation techniques*

The association selects valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data is available to measure fair value. The availability of sufficient and relevant data primarily depends on the specific characteristics of the asset or liability being measured. The valuation techniques selected by the association are consistent with one or more of the following valuation approaches:

- Market approach: uses prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or similar assets or liabilities.
- Income approach: converts estimated future cash flows or income and expenses into a single current (i.e. discounted) value.
- Cost approach: reflects the current replacement cost of an asset at its current service capacity.

Each valuation technique requires inputs that reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would use when pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risks. When selecting a valuation technique, the association gives priority to those techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. Inputs that are developed using market data (such as publicly available information on actual transactions) and reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would generally use when pricing the asset or liability are considered observable, whereas inputs for which market data are not available and therefore are developed using the best information available about such assumptions are considered unobservable.

The following tables provide the fair values of the association's assets measured and recognised on a recurring basis after initial recognition, categorised within the fair value hierarchy.

|  | Level 1<br>\$ | Level 2<br>\$ | Level 3<br>\$ | Total<br>\$ |
|--|---------------|---------------|---------------|-------------|
| <b>2019</b>                                  |               |               |               |             |
| Recurring fair value measurements            |               |               |               |             |
| Land & buildings                             | -             | 2,755,905     | -             | 2,755,905   |
| <b>Total assets recognised at fair value</b> | -             | 2,755,905     | -             | 2,755,905   |
| <b>2018</b>                                  |               |               |               |             |
| Recurring fair value measurements            |               |               |               |             |
| Land & buildings                             | -             | 2,160,905     | -             | 2,160,905   |
| <b>Total assets recognised at fair value</b> | -             | 2,160,905     | -             | 2,160,905   |

There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis during the reporting period (2018: no transfers)

**(b) Disclosed fair value measurements**

There has been no changes in the valuation technique(s) used to calculate the fair values disclosed in the financial statements.



## Independent Audit Report to the Members of Health Services Union Tasmania Branch

### Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

#### Opinion

I have audited the financial report of Health Services Union Tasmania Branch (the Reporting Unit), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30th June 2019, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended 30th June 2019, notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies; the Committee of Management Statement, the subsection 255(2A) report and the Officer Declaration Statement..

In my opinion, the accompanying financial report presents fairly, in all material aspects, the financial position of Health Services Union Tasmania Branch as at 30th June 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended on that date in accordance with:

- a) the Australian Accounting Standards; and
- b) any other requirements imposed by the Reporting Guidelines or Part 3 of Chapter 8 of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* (the RO Act).

I declare that management's use of the going concern basis in the preparation of the financial statements of the Reporting Unit is appropriate.

#### Basis for Opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of my report. I am independent of the Reporting Unit in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (the Code) that are relevant to my audit of the financial report in Australia. I have also fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

#### Information Other than the Financial Report and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Committee of Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report is in the Operating Report accompanying the financial report.

My opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly I do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with my audit of the financial report, my responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or my knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.



If, based on the work I have performed, I conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, I am required to report that fact. I have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Responsibilities of Committee of Management for the Financial Report**

The Committee of Management of the Reporting Unit is responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the RO Act, and for such internal control as the Committee of Management determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the Committee of Management is responsible for assessing the Reporting Unit's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Committee of Management either intend to liquidate the Reporting Unit or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report**

My objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, I exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. I also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Reporting Unit's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Committee of Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Committee of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Reporting Unit's ability to continue as a going

concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in my auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Reporting Unit to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Reporting Unit to express an opinion on the financial report. I am responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Reporting Unit audit. I remain solely responsible for my audit opinion.

I communicate with the Committee of Management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit.

I declare that I am an auditor registered under the RO Act, A Registered Company Auditor, a member of Institute of Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand and hold a current Public Practice Certificate.

**CAMERONS  
ACCOUNTANTS & ADVISORS**



**GREGORY HARPER  
PRINCIPAL**

**Date: 17 October 2019**

Registration number (as registered by the RO Commissioner under the RO Act): AA2019/132